
  

1  

 

669 West 200 South 

Salt Lake City, UT 84101 

November 20, 2024  

 

Boldyn Networks Transit US LLC 

 

Subject: Modification Four – Contract 23-03713RW FrontRunner WiFi 

 

Contract Modification No. 4: Exhibit B, Exhibit C and Exhibit D 

 

Dear Christos Karmis, 

This letter serves as a formal change order to Contract 23-03713RW for 
FrontRunner WiFi dated August 30, 2023, as amended by Modification Number 
Three to Contract 22-03713RW dated October 7, 2024. The purpose of this 
change order is to add scope of work and increase the current contract as 
outlined below: 

 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on August 30, 2023 UTA entered into a contract for providing Front Runner Wi-Fi 
System Upgrade and Support and (as applicable) all associated hardware, software, tools, 
installation services, commissioning and testing services, training and documentation, as 
amended by Modification Number Three dated October 7, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, UTA requires additional hardware and maintenance for the Front Runner Wi-Fi 
System, 

WHEREAS, the Contractor presented a proposal for such equipment and support contained in 
Quote 16092024, titled “Trackside Infill”, dated September 16, 2024; and   

WHEREAS, the Contractor presented a proposal for such equipment and support contained in 
Quote titled “Five Additional Cars”, dated September 13, 2024 ; and   

WHEREAS, the Contractor presented a proposal for such equipment and support contained in 
Quote titled “Layer Three Switch Upgrade”, dated September 16, 2024, and   

WHEREAS, UTA and the Contractor now desire to modify the Contract as set forth herein. 

 



  

2  

 

669 West 200 South 

Salt Lake City, UT 84101 

 

AMENDMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, on the stated Recitals, which are incorporated hereby in reference, and for 
and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements hereafter set forth, the mutual 
benefits to the parties to be derived here from, and for other valuable consideration, the 
receipt and sufficiency of which the parties acknowledge, it is hereby agreed as follows: 

1.  Term:  There is no change in the term of the Contract.   

2.  Changes to Contract Requirements:   

Exhibit B: Quote 16092024 titled “Trackside Infill”, dated September 16, 2024, to provide five 
(5) additional sets of hardware for new trackside towers at NTE (Not To Exceed) cost of 
$77,340.00 plus $2,500.00 for shipping charges, or total of $79,840.00, which will be paid at the 
Milestone percentage payments as laid out in section 3.1 of the Quote. 

3. Changes to Contract Requirements:   

Exhibit C: Quote titled “Five Additional Cars”, dated September 13, 2024, to provide five (5) 
additional sets of onboard WiFi hardware and installation labor for new vehicles at a NTE cost 
of $137,048.00, which will be paid at the Milestone percentage payments as laid out in section 
3.3 of the Quote. 

4. Changes to Contract Requirements:   

Exhibit D: Quote titled “Layer Three Switch Upgrade”, dated September 16, 2024, to provide 
switch upgrade of onboard WiFi hardware and installation labor for existing FrontRunner 
Switches at a NTE cost of $458,534.00, which will be paid at the Milestone percentage 
payments as laid out in section 3.2 of the Quote. 

5.  Compensation and Fees:  

A.   $79,840.00 
B.     $137,048.00 
C. Layer Three Switch Upgrade   $458,534.00 
              Total NTE 3 is   $675,422.00 
 

Total contract value is increased from $2,213,623.79 to a new total contract value not to 
exceed $2,889,045.79. 

  

6.  Other Terms Remain in Effect:  All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.   



  

3  

 

669 West 200 South 

Salt Lake City, UT 84101 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered the Agreement as to 
the date written above. 

BOLDYN NETWORKS TRANSIT US LLC:   UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY: 

 

_______________________    ________________________ 
Christos Karmis     Jay Fox 
Chief Executive Officer    Executive Director 
Date       Date 
 
 
 

________________________ 
Alisha Garrett 
Chief Enterprise Strategic Officer 
Date 

 
 
 
        ________________________    
        Kyle Brimley 
        IT Director 
        Date 
 
 
        ________________________    
        Michael Bell 
        Assistant Attorney General 
        Date 

 

  


